
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

RICHMOND DIVISION 

 

DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF VIRGINIA AND ) 

  DCCC,    ) 

       ) 

  Plaintiffs,    ) 

v.       ) Case No. 3:21-CV-00756-HEH 

       ) 

ROBERT H. BRINK, JOHN O’BANNON, )  

JAMILAH D. LECRUISE, AND )  

CHRISTOPHER E. PIPER, ) 

in their official capacities,  ) 

     ) 

  Defendants,    ) 

       ) 

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, ) 

       ) 

  Proposed Intervenor-Defendant. ) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION’S MOTION TO INTERVENE 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24, the Public Interest Legal Foundation 

moves to intervene as a Defendant in this case as of right or, in the alternative, by permission of 

the Court.  This motion is supported by a memorandum of law. 

Defendants have not yet entered an appearance in this matter.  At the time of filing, 

Intervenor-Defendant contacted the Plaintiffs seeking consent but had not heard back from 

Plaintiffs as to whether they approve or oppose the motion. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ J. Christian Adams______________ 

      J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS, VSB No. 42543 

      Public Interest Legal Foundation 

      1729 King Street, Suite 350 

      Alexandria, Virginia 22314 

      Telephone: (703) 963-8611 

      adams@publicinterestlegal.org 

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant Public Interest 

Legal Foundation 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on December 15, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

motion to intervene and its attachments have been served via CM/ECF to: 

Haley Costello-Essig 

Marc E. Elias 

Elisabeth C. Frost 

John Geise 

Joel J. Ramirez 

Kathryn E. Yukevich 

Elias Law Group LLP 

10 G Street NE, Ste 600 

Washington, D.C. 20002 

HEssig@elias.law 

Melias@elias.law 

Efrost@elias.law 

Jgeise@elias.law 

Jramirez@elias.law 

Kyukevich@elias.law 

Counsel for Plaintiffs Democratic Party of Virginia and DCCC 

 

 

 

/s/ J. Christian Adams______________ 

      J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS, VSB No. 42543 
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